

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of CHO, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, seven (7) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, seven (7) bids were submitted on July 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	P71,750.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	P71,380.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy	P71,400.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P71,350.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	P71,480.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P71,360.00	Passed
RX Trade	P71,300.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	P71,750.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	P71,380.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy	P71,400.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P71,350.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	P71,480.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P71,360.00	Passed
RX Trade	P71,300.00	Passed/LCRB for Medicine

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare RX Trade as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of CHO, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on July 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.	P600,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene Gas Corp.	P600,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Medical Oxygen

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Oxygen Acetylene as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for Medical Oxygen.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Skills Training on Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NCI Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 21, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on July 3, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	P167,700.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	P167,700.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Skills Training on Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW) NCI Bago City for Hardware Category
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City**

in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, seven (7) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **June 21, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, six (6) bids were submitted on **July 3, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – I P108,815.00 / LOT- II P138,400.00 / LOT – III P232,050.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	LOT- I P108,040.00 / LOT – II P138,050.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy	LOT – I P108,085.00 / LOT – II P137,000.00 LOT – III P232,500.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	LOT – I P108,400.00 / LOT – III P232,470.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	LOT – I – P107,900 / LOT – II P138,030.00 LOT – III P232,200,00	Passed
RX Trade	LOT – I P108,990.00 / LOT – II P138,500.00 LOT – III P232,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Josmarc Ent.	LOT – I P108,815.00 / LOT- II P138,400.00 / LOT – III P232,050.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – III Category
Genpharm Ent.	LOT- I P108,040.00 / LOT – II P138,050.00	Passed
B & A Pharmacy	LOT – I P108,085.00 / LOT – II P137,000.00 LOT – III P232,500.00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – II Category
Seven Harvest Trading	LOT – I P108,400.00 / LOT – III P232,470.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	LOT – I – P107,900 / LOT – II P138,030.00 LOT – III P232,200,00	Passed/LCRB for LOT – I Category
RX Trade	LOT – I P108,990.00 / LOT – II P138,500.00 LOT – III P232,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare **Josmarc Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – III Category.**
- To declare **B & A Pharmacy** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – II Category.**
- To declare **RYP Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City for LOT – I Category.**
- To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 3rd day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair of Drainage & Spot Patching of Various Barangay Road, Brgy Bacong, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on July 29, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P101,400.00 / Special Item P28,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P101,400.00 / Special Item P28,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Special Item Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair of Drainage & Spot Patching of Various Barangay Road, Brgy Bacong, Bago City for Aggregates and Special Item Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 29th day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Spot Patching of Barangay Road, Brgy Ma-ao, Bagroy & Calumangan, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on July 29, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P482,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P482,950.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Spot Patching of Barangay Road, Brgy Ma-ao, Bagroy & Calumangan, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 29th day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, five (5) bids were submitted on July 29, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Berovan Marketing Inc.	P48,309.50	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P48,947.50	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	P50,500.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P49,900.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	P44,200.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Berovan Marketing Inc.	P48,309.50	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P48,947.50	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	P50,500.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P49,900.00	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	P44,200.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gencare Medical Distribution as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 29th day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, six (6) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **June 23, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, six (6) bids were submitted on **July 29, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Berovan Marketing Inc.	P88,114.70	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	P88,168.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P81,252.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	P80,600.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	P86,600.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P87,130.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Berovan Marketing Inc.	P88,114.70	Passed
Gencare Medical Distribution	P88,168.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P81,252.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	P80,600.00	Passed/LCRB
Josmarc Ent.	P86,600.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P87,130.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Seven Harvest Trading** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use at Bago City Hospital, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 29th day of **July, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at CHO, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, six (6) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on June 23, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, six (6) bids were submitted on July 29, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Berovan Marketing Inc.	P80,260.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P76,750.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	P73,400.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	P74,000.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	P70,000.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P64,950.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Berovan Marketing Inc.	P80,260.00	Passed
Negros Medical Trading	P76,750.00	Passed
Genpharm Ent.	P73,400.00	Passed
Seven Harvest Trading	P74,000.00	Passed
Josmarc Ent.	P70,000.00	Passed
RYP Ent.	P64,950.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare RYP Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at CHO, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 29th day of July, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of Home Economics Building @ Mailum Elem. School Brgy Mailum, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **July 24, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on **August 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P570,562.00 / Electrical P42,044.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P120,300.00 / Lumber P48,130.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P51,135.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P120,200.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P570,562.00 / Electrical P42,044.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Electrical Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P120,300.00 / Lumber P48,130.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P51,135.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P120,200.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Home Economics Building @ Mailum Elem. School Brgy Mailum, Bago City for Hardware & Electrical Category.**
- b. To declare **Four SG Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Home Economics Building @ Mailum Elem. School Brgy Mailum, Bago City for Lumber Category.**
- c. To declare **Gregoria Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of Home Economics Building @ Mailum Elem. School Brgy Mailum, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1st day of **August, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Improvement of Louisiana Elem. School Water Supply System, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on July 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on August 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P9,176.00 Hardware/Plumbing P234,555.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P9,176.00 Hardware/Plumbing P234,555.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Electrical and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Improvement of Louisiana Elem. School Water Supply System, Brgy Ma-ao, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Installation of Water Supply system for Evacuation Center @ Mailum Elem. School Auditorium Brgy Hall & Day Care Center, Brgy Mailum, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on July 24, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on August 1, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P9,176.00 Hardware/Plumbing P227,070.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P9,176.00 Hardware/Plumbing P227,070.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Electrical Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Installation of Water Supply system for Evacuation Center @ Mailum Elem. School Auditorium Brgy Hall & Day Care Center, Brgy Mailum, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 1st day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use in the Improvement of Abuanan Elem. School Water Supply system @ Brgy Abuanan , Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **July 24, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **August 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P17,526.00 Hardware/Plumbing P142,106.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P17,526.00 Hardware/Plumbing P142,106.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Electrical Pumps Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use in the Improvement of Abuanan Elem. School Water Supply system @ Brgy Abuanan , Bago City for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1st day of **August, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use in the General Repair of Ilijan Spring Water System Brgy. Ilijan , Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **July 24, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **August 1, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P141,500.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P141,500.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use in the General Repair of Ilijan Spring Water System Brgy. Ilijan , Bago City for Hardware Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 1st day of **August, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Overhaul of Drainage System Along Gen. Luna St. Fronting San Esteban Subd. Brgy Lag-asan (Phase I) Sports Center Side , Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on August 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P246,580.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P629,840.00 / Lumber P7,560.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P8,160.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P246,580.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P629,840.00 / Lumber P7,560.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P8,160.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Overhaul of Drainage System Along Gen. Luna St. Fronting San Esteban Subd. Brgy Lag-asan (Phase I) Sports Center Side , Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Overhaul of Drainage System Along Gen. Luna St. Fronting San Esteban Subd. Brgy Lag-asan (Phase I) Sports Center Side , Bago City for Aggregates and Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15th day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. 0series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Registrar's Extension @ Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on August 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P344,900.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P14,800.00 / Wood Product P33,200.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P32,595.00 / Wood Product P7,250.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P14,825.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P344,900.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P14,800.00 / Lumber P33,200.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P32,595.00 / Wood Product P7,250.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber and Wood Product Category
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P14,825.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Registrar's Extension @ Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Registrar's Extension @ Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Registrar's Extension @ Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Lumber and Wood Product Category.
- To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15th day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA

BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA

BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI

BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA

BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO

BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES

City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Installation of Water Supply System @ Leonor Dela Rama Elem. School Brgy Balingasag, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bids were submitted on August 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Plumbing/Hardware P109,996.00 / Electrical P5,880.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Plumbing/Hardware P109,996.00 / Electrical P5,880.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Plumbing/Hardware, Electrical and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Installation of Water Supply System @ Leonor Dela Rama Elem. School Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Plumbing/Hardware, Electrical and Pumps
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15th day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use at CHO Procurement of Medical Equipment (1 unit Portable Automated Defibrillator), Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **August 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Roest Marketing	P349,900.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Roest Marketing	P349,900.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Roest Marketing** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use at CHO Procurement of Medical Equipment (1 unit Portable Automated Defibrillator), Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 15th day of **August, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at CHO Procurement of Medical Equipment (5 pcs Trauma kit), Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 8, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on August 15, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Roest Marketing	P280,167.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Roest Marketing	P280,167.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Roest Marketing as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at CHO Procurement of Medical Equipment (5 pcs Trauma kit), Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15th day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Rehabilitation of Steel Footbridge & Concrete Approaches @ Prk. Mainuswagon, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bids were submitted on **August 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P146,621.00 / Painting P6,710.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P34,000 / Lumber P11,350.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P13,840.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P33,900.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P146,621.00 / Painting P6,710.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P34,000 / Lumber P11,350.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P13,840.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P33,900.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Rehabilitation of Steel Footbridge & Concrete Approaches @ Prk. Mainuswagon, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.**
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Rehabilitation of Steel Footbridge & Concrete Approaches @ Prk. Mainuswagon, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Lumber Category.**
- c. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Rehabilitation of Steel Footbridge & Concrete Approaches @ Prk. Mainuswagon, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 15th day of August, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Jalsis E/S Brgy Malingin, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on **August 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P140,601.00 / Painting P31,568.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P13,400.00 / Lumber P6,550.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P13,370.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P134,711.00 / Painting P31,568.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P13,400.00 / Lumber P6,550.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P13,370.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Jalsis E/S Brgy Malingin, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.**
- To declare **Four SG Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Jalsis E/S Brgy Malingin, Bago City for Lumber Category.**
- To declare **Gregoria Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Jalsis E/S Brgy Malingin, Bago City for Hardware Category and Aggregates Category.**
- To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 15th day of **August, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. 0
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Dela Rama E/S Brgy Balingasag, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on **August 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P137,531.00 /Painting P31,639.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P13,180.00 / Lumber P6,550.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P13,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P137,531.00 /Painting P31,639.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P13,180.00 / Lumber P6,550.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates and Lumber Category
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P13,400.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Dela Rama E/S Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Hardware & Painting Category.**
- b. To declare **Four SG Ent.** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Dela Rama E/S Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Aggregates & Lumber Category.**
- c. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 15th day of **August, 2013.**

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
 RESOLUTION NO. 0131,
 series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Bagroy E/S Brgy Bagroy, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, *four (4)* suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 8, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, *four (4)* bids were submitted on **August 15, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P94,870.00 / Painting P30,098.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P14,780.00 / Lumber P6,550.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P5,675.00 / Wood Product P40,840.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P14,720.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P94,270.00 / Painting P30,098.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware and Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P14,780.00 / Lumber P6,550.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P5,675.00 / Wood Product P40,840.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber and Wood Product
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P14,720.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Bagroy E/S Brgy Bagroy, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category**.
- b. To declare **Red Mahogany Lumber** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Bagroy E/S Brgy Bagroy, Bago City for Lumber and Wood Product Category**.
- c. To declare **Gregoria Const. Supply** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Improvement of H.E. Bldg. @ Bagroy E/S Brgy Bagroy, Bago City for Aggregates Category**.
- d. To recommend for approval by **the City Mayor** of **the City Government of Bago** the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 15th day of **August, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Jct. Bago-Ma-ao-Bagroy Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Bagroy, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Jct. Bago-Ma-ao-Bagroy Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Bagroy, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the ***Social Hall, Bago City***, this ***2nd*** day of ***September, 2013***.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF-INFR-64
Revised on: August 11, 2004

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Pacol – Salas Mantabid Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Pacol, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Pacol – Salas Mantabid Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Pacol, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Sagasa - Alianza Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Sagasa, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***SILVER DRAGON CONSTRUCTION LUMBER AND GLASS SUPPLY*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Sagasa - Alianza Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Sagasa, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of San Gabriel Subd. Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Balingasag, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of San Gabriel Subd. Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Balingasag, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of MRA Subd. Road (end of concrete +75.50 meters), Brgy Sampinit, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of MRA Subd. Road (end of concrete +75.50 meters), Brgy Sampinit, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bago-Busay - Dulao Road (end of concrete +60.00 meters), Brgy Busay, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bago-Busay - Dulao Road (end of concrete +60.00 meters), Brgy Busay, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Taloc-Camingawan-Newton Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Taloc, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Taloc-Camingawan-Newton Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Taloc, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF-INFR-64
Revised on: August 11, 2004

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Lag-asan Relocation Site Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Lag-asan Relocation Site Road (end of concrete +80.00 meters), Brgy Lag-asan, Bago City**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013**.

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval

RESOLUTION NO. _____
Series of 2013

WHEREAS, the *City Government of Bago* advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of the **Concreting of Bantayan Park Road (end of concrete +60.00 meters), Brgy Poblacion, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the *Electronic Procurement Service* website, the G-EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the *City Government of Bago* continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, nine (9) contractors submitted letters of intent and applications for eligibility however only one (1) contractor was found eligible on **September 2, 2013** and only one (1) purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 2, 2013**, passed the preliminary examination of bids and was found to be technically complying;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES***, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare ***FOUR SG ENTERPRISES*** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for **Concreting of Bantayan Park Road (end of concrete +60.00 meters), Brgy Poblacion, Bago City.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the *City Mayor* of the *City Government of Bago* the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at the **Social Hall, Bago City**, this **2nd** day of **September, 2013.**

MR. ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
Vice - Chairman

MS. TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

MR. RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

ENGR. JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

HON. RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
 Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Const. of Concrete Railings, Benches & Flooring Bantayan, Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 28, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on September 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P124,930.00 / Lumber P5,520.00	Passed
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P136,971.00	Passed
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P124,888.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P124,930.00 / Lumber P5,520.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P136,971.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P124,888.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Const. of Concrete Railings, Benches & Flooring Bantayan, Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- b. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Const. of Concrete Railings, Benches & Flooring Bantayan, Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- c. To declare Gregoria Const. & Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Const. of Concrete Railings, Benches & Flooring Bantayan, Park, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- d. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Repair/Improvement of Agricultural Bldg. at Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, three (3) suppliers submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 28, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, three (3) bids were submitted on **September 9, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P48,860.00 / Painting P84,160.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P77,100.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P69,801.20	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P48,860.00 / Painting P84,160.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware & Painting Category
Four SG Ent.	Lumber P77,100.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P69,801.20	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair/Improvement of Agricultural Bldg. at Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Hardware and Painting Category.
- b. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Repair/Improvement of Agricultural Bldg. at Bago City College, Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Lumber Category.
- c. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
 BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
 BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
 BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
 BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
 BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
 City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Fabrication of 3 units Rapid Response Evacuation Tent, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 28, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P154,478.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P154,478.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Fabrication of 3 units Rapid Response Evacuation Tent, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Preparation of Base of Proposed Bantayan Park, Road Extension Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 28, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P566,800.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P566,800.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Preparation of Base of Proposed Bantayan Park, Road Extension Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Aggregates Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Rescue Equipment Preparation & Mitigation Project, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 28, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Roest Marketing	P207,771.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Roest Marketing	P207,771.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Roest Marketing as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Rescue Equipment Preparation & Mitigation Project, Bago City
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the **City Government of Bago** advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Environment & Equipment Management Project, Bago City (Flush Pail Toilet)** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the **City Government of Bago** website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the **City Government of Bago** continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **August 28, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 9, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P395,820.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Hardware P395,820.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare **Bacolod Republic Hardware** as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Environment & Equipment Management Project, Bago City (Flush Pail Toilet) for Hardware Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at **Social Hall, Bago City**, this 9th day of **September, 2013**.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,**

series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use of different vehicle for Sept 16 – 30, 2013, (Diesel Fuel and Premium Gasoline) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 28, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	LOT I – P920,000.00 / LOT II – P270,000.00	Passed
FELDAN TANK GAS CORP.	LOT I – P920,000.00 / LOT II – 285,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION	LOT I – P920,000.00 / LOT II – P270,000.00	Passed/LCRB
FELDAN TANK GAS CORP.	LOT I – P920,000.00 / LOT II – 285,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare BAGO SHELL SERVICE STATION as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use of different vehicle for Sept 16 – 30, 2013, (Diesel Fuel & Premium Gasoline)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Restoration of Tabidyaw Tay-tay Lubi Mailum Spring Water Supply System, Brgy Mailum, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on August 28, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 9, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P196,070.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P196,070.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Restoration of Tabidyaw Tay-tay Lubi Mailum Spring Water Supply System, Brgy Mailum, Bago City for Hardware Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 9th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use in the Improvement of Water Supply Facilities of Bago City Elem. School, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 19, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P1,038,00 / Hardware/Plumbing P133,361.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P1,038,00 / Hardware/Plumbing P133,361.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use in the Improvement of Water Supply Facilities of Bago City Elem. School, Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware/Plumbing and Pumps Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 19th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **Construction of one (1) unit one (1) Classroom Bldg. at Atipuluan High School, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, five (5) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, four (4) bid was submitted on **September 19, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P336,760.00 / Wood Product P3,260.00 / Painting P48,287.00 / Electrical P26,335.00	Passed
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P54,735.00	Passed
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P123,810.00 / Lumber P46,735.00	Passed
Aces Aluminum Glass	Glass P20,850.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Hardware P336,760.00 / Wood Product P3,260.00 / Painting P48,287.00 / Electrical P26,335.00	Passed/LCRB for Hardware, Wood Product, Painting and Electrical Category
Red Mahogany Lumber	Lumber P54,735.00	Passed/LCRB for Lumber Category
Four SG Ent.	Aggregates P123,810.00 / Lumber P46,735.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category/ Lumber Category NOT Complying
Aces Aluminum Glass	Glass P20,850.00	Passed/LCRB for Glass Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidders with the Lowest Calculated Bid and Pass the Preliminary Evaluation.

WHEREAS, during the Post Qualification Evaluation the committee found out that FOUR SG Ent. is not Complying for Lumber Category due to expired DENR permit.

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of one (1) unit one (1) Classroom Bldg. at Atipuluan High School, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Hardware, Wood Product, Painting and Electrical Category.**
- b. To declare Four SG Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of one (1) unit one (1) Classroom Bldg. at Atipuluan High School, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Aggregates Category for Lumber Category Disqualified.**
- c. To declare Red Mahogany Lumber as the second Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of one (1) unit one (1) Classroom Bldg. at Atipuluan High School, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Lumber Category.**
- d. To declare Aces Aluminum Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **Construction of one (1) unit one (1) Classroom Bldg. at Atipuluan High School, Brgy Atipuluan, Bago City for Glass Category.**
- e. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 25th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Rehabilitation of Prk. Kamatis Water Supply System, Level III, Brgy Pacol, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 19, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P10,600.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P467,671.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P10,600.00 / Hardware/Plumbing P467,671.00 / Pumps P75,000.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical, Hardware and Pumps Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Rehabilitation of Prk. Kamatis Water Supply System, Level III, Brgy Pacol, Bago City for Electrical, Hardware and Pumps Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 19th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use in the Replacement of 188 sets Shallow Well Handpump for Various Barangay, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 19, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Plumbing/Hardware P498,200.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Bacolod Republic Hardware	Plumbing/Hardware P498,200.00	Passed/LCRB for Plumbing/Hardware Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Bacolod Republic Hardware as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use in the Replacement of 188 sets Shallow Well Handpump for Various Barangay, Bago City for Plumbing/Hardware Category
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 19th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL

RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of Transfer of City Engineers Accounting and DSWD Offices Electrical Power Distribution line to Welder training Center Bank Power Distribution transformers at Brgy Poblacion, Bago City in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 19, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P256,135.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply	Electrical P256,135.00	Passed/LCRB for Electrical Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Kit's Hardware & Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Transfer of City Engineers Accounting and DSWD Offices Electrical Power Distribution line to Welder training Center Bank Power Distribution transformers at Brgy Poblacion, Bago City for Electrical Category.
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 19th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

**BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013**

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of **For use in the Regravelling of Road Base at Prk. Potat and Spot Patching of Prk. Kawayan & San Gabriel Brgy Balingasag, Bago City** in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on **September 13, 2013** and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on **September 19, 2013** and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P408,859.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on **After Bid Opening** resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Gregoria Const. Supply	Aggregates P408,859.00	Passed/LCRB for Aggregates Category

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Gregoria Const. Supply as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive **For use in the Regravelling of Road Base at Prk. Potat and Spot Patching of Prk. Kawayan & San Gabriel Brgy Balingasag, Bago City for Aggregates Category.**
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 19th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____

Standard Form Number: SF – GOOD – 48
Revised on: May 24, 2004

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING LCRB AND RECOMMENDING APPROVAL
RESOLUTION NO. _____,
series of 2013

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid of For use at Bago City Hospital Laboratory, Bago City (Chemistry Analyzer) in two newspapers of nationwide general circulation and posted the same in the City Government of Bago website, the G – EPS and a conspicuous place at the premises of the City Government of Bago continuously for 14 days;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, one (1) supplier submitted letter of intent and application for eligibility and the bidders were found eligible on September 13, 2013 and purchased bid documents;

WHEREAS, one (1) bid was submitted on September 19, 2013 and passed the preliminary examination of bids;

WHEREAS, bid proposal of bidder was found to be substantially complying:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Read)	% Variance from ABC
Genpharm Ent.	P129,880.00	Passed

WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on After Bid Opening resulted to the following:

Name of Bidder	Bid Amount (As Calculated)	% Variance from ABC
Genpharm Ent.	P129,880.00	Passed/LCRB

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid, its bid has been found to be responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- a. To declare Genpharm Ent. as the Bidder with the Lowest Calculated and Responsive For use at Bago City Hospital Laboratory, Bago City (Chemistry Analyzer)
- b. To recommend for approval by the City Mayor of the City Government of Bago the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, at Social Hall, Bago City, this 19th day of September, 2013.

ERNESTO E. VARRERA
BAC Chairman

ENGR. JOENIL B. LAVADIA
BAC Vice - Chairman

TRICIA Y. MATTI
BAC Member

RUBEN E. BALBOA
BAC Member

JOCELYN G. GO
BAC Member

RAMON D. TORRES
City Mayor

Approved on _____